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Diroctor, : e
" Division éf Investigation. o
.'Ue S. Department of J‘ustico,' T R
| Washington, D. Go 7 -

B: GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases, et al.,
Cherles F. dUrschel - Victim.
Kidnaping.

Dear Sir:-

Iate last night, United states rersha XGNP
Cincinnati, Ohio requested the writer to see him at a Cincinnati Hotel, and
on arriving at the hotel, he informed me that he was, this morning, trans-
ferring Kathryn Kelly Barnes from the Workhouse at Cincinnati, Ohio to an

- institution at Milan, Michigen and requested the assistance of one Agent to
accompany the party, He did not indicate the others who would be in the
party. He stated that the trip would be made by train, as far as Toledo, Ohio
and thence to Milan by automobile, and that he had arranged for
a County officer of Ohio, to meet the party at Toledo, but desired the assis- N
tance of two or three Agents in transferring Mrs. Barnes from the train at :
Toledo to Milan,

sy

T

He desired the matter held in strict confidence, therefore
I thought best not to use her name over the telephone, but notified the
Division by code telegram that Agent N. B. Klein of this office would accompany
the party this morning from Cincinnati to Toledo and that We would communicatse. _
with the Detroit Office to have two or three Agents at Toledo, unless other- -
wise instructed by the Division. _ o

Accordingly, Special Agent Klein is teking care of that
assignment this morning end Special Agent in Charge lLarson has just informed
me by long distance telephone that he will arrange for two or three Agents
to meet the party at Toledo and accompany it to Milan,

Very truly yours, ‘7/ NS ’QQ/ -
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T A representatlve of the cmcmnatl Tmes-Sta.r c&lled -on
the telephone and stated they had received & report relative -

-to the removal of Kathryn Kelly to some place in llichigan. He
understood we were to interrogate her concerning the Lindbergh

cese. I advised him I knew nothing about the Lindbergh angle . : —~ Lo
and insofar a&s any removel was concerned if she were removed SN
that would come under the Bureesu of Prlsons. I referred him to . ;
Mr, Bates. - Lt
. I\
Respectﬁm;r, ’ _y
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: I called %he "Oklahoma City office to a.dv:.s thet the name

- of was among the cleimants for theffeward in the’

. "~ Kelly case in the letter sent to the Division by Kr.. Colcord that

T ESRTT - our files show nothing on &nd Mr. Colvin stated that he -

s ... 77 Inew ebsolutely nothing sbout and felt thet he was an:-*. -

AL “' imposter and should receive no consideration. Mr. Colvin states, L
however, he felt that the Division should say something concerning - = -

the excellent cooperation rendered it and the help it received in = -~

its efforts to apprehend Kelly from Sheriff Frank Wills of Coleman, ., .0 7-

Texas; thet he also felt that the Arnolds ought certainly to be . . .i: "

considered. Neither of these names, are among the cla:.ma.nts. LT 2
- - - R
-
In talking nth Colvin he stated that the Ch:Lef Detectlve at -

Hot Springs, &rk had advised him todey that they had received

a telegram fro
Parzgould, Lrkansas, rezading in substance as follows: . o
i "Send Government man to see me at once. Have o

information concerning suspend.®

Colvin stated he had been endeavoring to get in touch with © o~

Agent zt Little Rock but so far had been uneble to contact
him.. told Colvin that we would have fLgent now &t Memphis,
proceed to Paragould. Subseguently I called Memphis and contacted
Lgent ed him to proceed immediately to Paragould and

to intervie Agen t this time stated that in

talking further with vho was apprehended yesterday

at Memphis, she had indiceted a tendency to talk a little more freely;
that he felt it would be worth while to contact her asgein within the ~ -~
course of two days. I told him that in the ebsence of further ins-——-~-— -
structions he should return to lemphis from Parzgould unless he felt

that the informztion obtained from enanded immediete

&ttention. Lgent will leave memp on::ght—.:.ﬂox,gﬁragould.

RECORDED Respectfully, T —
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; arraigned on the same date, entered a plea of not

‘ nitted to the custody of the.U. 's.” h{arshal.

names which have not heretotore‘\appear' a therein.

Service of Process) and Section 246 (r.iarboring :
and Concealing a Fugitive from Justice), and ’ . ; r(
Section.88.{Conspiracy.to.comit, the,aboys. offensesl,.,..
They ‘were arraigned, the same date,. sntered plea

of not guilty and.- in"default: of $15 000.00 bonds”
were committed- to” ‘tl;e custody T the- U, S.“Marahal
On 10/16/53 oomplaj.nt wag filed against Abe cgplan ;
making/him ‘a party Yo the’ above fonspiracy. He'was:

LS

guilty .and 1n defaul$ of $1a 000,00 ‘bond" was c‘mnf_ LI

RE _,.t\n .

RE&RDED AND le

il"\' 1 e 1’1;& ’..,

PIES OF THIS REFORT FURNISHED TO:

3- Diviclon L iy :’ k
2-Oklekone City ¥ S
g g;r‘gz ulb BUREAU OF INVESTIOATION

1-U. S. Atty.
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£ 1is, Tonneases, aru

The writer 1mmediatély Trecognized the" ;

o qadvised that bis wife had hendled the renting of the epar
guests but stated that he hed seen the woman himself, and when shown a picture

T :c-.0f Mrs.-George Kelly, be immediately identified it as being that of the party o
» registered there ptend . He was als0 shown & photogr:
_";{of AG'ebr"g’_e_Ke‘l ¥, but he fst:_’i_t_ d he ¢ _uld-‘_’not‘:&éﬁxiftéiy’"‘idéiﬂfi"lt"_ 88 ;b
“ the man accompanying the woman. -He ‘further ;stated thay with' in
‘was a,ilittle_;_gir;Aigpproximatelyf twelve’“ r thirteen yearsjof agei 1

that this wes theif daughter

. vho had registéred there on September 17, 1933.

: 1y.:, She positively identifi

..-". the photogreph’of Kathryn Kelly-.as ‘being of the womah to whom she hed re
" en apartment on September17,. 1933, and stated .that she feel: 2800851y

. eertain that the photograph of George Kelly.is that’of the man
“the woman: known to her es Mrs..Charles ¥.: om. -, St 0, 8
“Kelly allas Jirs: Johnsom, et the timd she' o Bpe
by e 1ittle girl of possibly tWelye or thir
L 1ittle girl ‘was not: very, attractive.:

Johnsoy wasnot with Mrs. Kelly at

-later saw him come in, accompanied by the. woman

N e R AL R LT e i i e B A s S g :
o qfurther advised that this party had paid in edvenc

for a week's rent on this apartment, and that they had made the statement thet

they were in Chicsgo for the purpose of visiting the ¥World's Fair. Ee further

stated that he was not sure of the kind of car that was being driven by these

people, but thought it was a coupe, the make being unknown to him. B?t’
stated they cannot recell the Kellys having any visitors while a

Al b1C

‘shown ph&ogrﬁiphé of George and Kathryn Kel




et s g

Sve e”

m1chigen “Avénue 'Rererence will be' subseque t1y mad

In view of the faet that George Kelly had made the statement
-to Special Agent in Charee Fo M.-Ke1tn thet he—had»left the 16-ey11nder Cadi;l

. locate a record of the storing of a"car by Cherlee o Iohnson,:ee'well as try-
' ing to locate the Cadillac Sedan.- Xo record,of either car gould be loeeted_at :

T _ With rurther reference to the above mentioned memorandun,
) dictatea by SDecial Agent in charge J. M. Keith, it is noted therefrom that

~ found on the person of Kelly wae the name "Charlie Caplan, telephone Beven—

- From the Telephone COmoany it wes ascertained that Revens-
wood 8053 is assigned to Charles Caplan at 900 Winona Street, Chicago. It
was then assumed that Charles Caplan with the above Ravenswood number found
on the person of Xelly, was identical with the owner of ti:e ebove described
Caevrolet Sedan, registration cards of which also were founé on Kelly's person.

Al BIC
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possibly a

Jhile she W J"

Bergl being one of the owners, and that the address, 5438 West 224 Street is
the address of the Square Deel Garage, which is located in ghe next block '
..west of the Bergl lMotor Co. Inquiry was made at the Bergl Motor Co. at that

L Py

time for the purpose of determining whether Charles qu gn 1 kno’

approximately 2, 000 guasts daily.

L the 'riter, at which time he ‘had 1ocated as a

the last several months with a view of locating the registration cf Verne
Miller under that neme or any of his known aliases. This was dome but no
registration believed to be that of Iiller could be located. vhile a check
for registration was being made at ‘the Stevens Fotel)| so made
a check for e possible registration of Ifiller under that name or any of Lis

known elieses. This search also was fruitless.
Al biC



elly, it tas aacertainsd troh the ‘Pelephone -
is assigned t0 one

to‘havo eoneiderable 1nformat10n*in eonneetidn‘with
dlfferent gangstera end crooks throughout the country. In view of the fact
that- is a known "fence", it is possible that he is the party with whom
Kelly supposedly left £10 000 00 or $12,000,00 of

learnea that he 1a fdentical ‘with Abe Caplén “one " of - the ‘own .
tavern at 1150.3°uth uuchigan Ayenue. and that he is ‘in"the 11qu
on’a rather 1arge scale. It _was, glso Yearned that qperating int

.

tavern {8 nis brother, llorris.

A\\ Bl
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ence ~lhieh 187900" linona street a.nd during the 31

; ‘.. .";_ :‘
th } 8 being.made: “4he trr;_ter, _ Ay 9 A
7 quired“a¥ “the North side” cad{ilae “8gency” and s¥oregé house for tue pu.rpose o

of locating Kelly's sedan. The mansger of that Cadillac company voluntarily .
accompanied agen end the writer while searching the place for thia
sepim~.C@dillac..— Ko. then. stated: that-he-would- call-the Cadillac ;agency:iocated
- 2301 . SOuth ‘Michigen Avenue, furnish theun the inrormation with reterence
‘;this car and request that’ ‘they make a soarch for aamo, “and this ¥as ‘done, A
The mana.ger of. the North side. Cadlllac agency then auggested ‘that- the writer
call the’ manager of tﬁe Michigan Lvenue Cadnloc oompany the follouing"'
.for “the purposé of escertaining ‘the- rgsult of “their. cheok \
. the writer called the I.Achigan Avenue Cat‘illao company the 'rollowins day,
..a% which time he was. informed they had made a° ‘check for -instant seden buy
. were unable to locate it there.‘ However, &s wul be sugsequently shown in
" “this report, .this’ car wes. stored there by a-
‘Shannon on August ‘10, -1988.::

of George KollyA a'search was made ot all garages and automobna
storage p’iaces -on the -South ‘side 1n th y ;vicini 3
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Seaan to a man known to him by the name of Johnson. In explanation of his
acquairtance with :rohnson, Caplan stated in substance as follows: .

that at that time told him tka _
ruhning liquor from pointe in the South to Chicago.._ He " . ]
.time Joe Bergl also met this man as J’ohnson. He further stated that he p

D .C W ¥
would ot be necessary "to-. buy' a Chicago J.icense certlticate. He,stated he
. t‘hou@t at . the: time that he gave 5438 V'est 224’ Street, CIcero Illinois a8

with anyone at the Sq,uare Deal Garage, which 15 at‘_5438 West 42d ‘S'tr"" %
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accorlhngly he met the pérty known
--tmnk_mg he hacr’ some 1iguor

11 or Frow Florida and needed a-heavief’%
, ar, that Johnson told him he hed & Ford Coupe that he would trede him and give
S him e difference of several hundred dollers. Caplen stated he then exemined
the Ford coupe ..hat J’o‘mson had to ,trade him, and found it Yo be &, 19.)1 deel

i e T s el e megn s e eam Xy

'izi éhat he considered rairly good condition and that aftg 41scussing this

of $265 00. - He was ouestioned as to the color o{ hair of the: man he met qt
“Toe Bergl's ‘place and the color of ,hair of the m‘an he tradedfcara ‘with, and ‘
he stateéd that when" he first met Johnson' at Bergl‘s place J;n had black hair
. but that when he met this man in’ front of” the Chatéau Hotel, as previously '
"stated he ‘had his head completely wrapped with a bandage 1n auch a [manne

a stated he had the title and papera to %he Ford coupe at homehand, he was., :
‘al1owed” to ¢l his wife for the purpose of locatine, Lem there. These pepers
were obtained the next day from kis wife by Speciel Abent’ ard are now b‘l
located in the Chicago file. These papers consist of Certificete of Used Car
werranty from the Chip Barwick Chevrolet Co. at Memphis, Tennessee, for a 1€31
model Ford Coupe, motor No. 4515042, made out August 30, 1933, and the receipt

s LS Vv
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Further questioning of Charles Caplan developed that he ob-
served photographs of Kelly in the papers several days later after Kelly was
RO 1% 1 arrested 1n,memphls, .Tennessee, .at.which, time.he_stated,hejrealized'that he

3 He' aleo, faentired th‘
1photograph of Lrs. Keliy as being the woman he had on one oeiasion‘seen Wlﬁh
_th wan_kfiown %o him,as Johnson.. / 4,

e "_ ¢° Caplan stated ,hat afte?.he‘ 8
i T obtaineq I11inois Yfcensesfor the Ford Coupe,

.he.had left the Ténnessee liconse plates on the jear ved  the
at that place. Special Agent as instructed to mahe inquiry et the
above mentioned place for the Tennessee license plates, and he later reported
thet he loceted the two Tennessee license plates et the above address, the
nunber being 3238591, These plates are being held at the Chicego Division
office, and they ere identical with the license plates previously purchased
by Kelly unéer the name of Joknson on August 31, 1933, et Memphis, Tennessee

for the Ford Coupe.
~ ANBIC




desired to discuss a matter with him and for uim to call et the Chicago office.
Accordinsly, on that date Bergl appeared at the Chicego office, at which time
—_— A he was quest:.oned in connection with this matter. He denied, horever, that he -
Tee . it Twes atquainted ' with EHaFl 95 Caplan: He denied kno#1nE Teorgs KeIlty under tha
-nameor .any of his knovwn aliases..: Ee also denied that Kelly. contactedhim
“while hs was’ in Chicago, ‘and- 1n fact he made @ i’lat ‘denial of: everything
connectlon vith this matter. Ee was bon‘ronted with Charles Caplan,=a% Thlth
;time he statbd that Caplan did 1ook familio.r and that he -was oi;«the opinion #
~that he-had at ‘one time ‘sold Caplan a Chewol.etﬁedan, and:that Caplan had
tried to sell him a case: of - liquor.,:. Charles Ceplen . 1dent1;ied Joe Bergl a
-%"the party known to him as Joe Bergl and as being. the party’ifrom whom he had’
pu.rche.sed .the Chevrolet Seda.n. = ;

.D.”0. smith made telephonic, connections with Sp'écial Agent in. Charge Fo ML
Keith at the Dallas orrica, at which ti.me nr. Keith informed Mr. Smith-*»tha%

: related %6, him the ‘fact that she was “with George And Kathrsm‘ Xelly até’thb :
- fime, they were at. the Astra Apart'nenta. and-that. roe Bergl had a.rranged with
~Kelly for the obtaining of.e car in which-'to leave Chicago, ‘and that" they ‘had"

st Joe "Bergl at the ea.loon at'1150" South It'ichigan Avenue, 'where he had given
‘Kelly $200.00 end a’quart of- liqucr and hed arrenged to deliver the Chevrolet-
Sedan. He stated that this 1ittle girl, throughout the conversation, referred
to the party definitely as being Joe Bergl, but she cdescribed the man es being
somewhat unattractive, which does-not exactly coincide with 3Bergl's eppearance.




CO:mnissioner Edwin K. ?’a.lker, chargins Charles Caplan and J’oe Bersl with
the above offenses, and on the same date they were arreigned and entered
pleas of not guilty, and the hearing was continued-until October 20, 1933.
*~-~I_n gefault.of" bonds of ‘$15,000.00, 'Cnplcn ‘and"Bergl -wers rommitted to’th@‘%’?‘

. % . v

! During the %ime. that Charl, ) caplan qas ‘boing helq
1% wes. {earnsa that ibe Caplan requeated a-party by "the -néme

'jtalk with Charles Capla.n aince he waa taken 1nto 'eustbdy, anﬁ 'conaéquenti&
it was assumed that they did not lcnow what 1nfomation he hed given 1n ;
) nection ‘with this’ car and with Kelly. 3 3
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result of any threets or promises of reward knowing tha.. what
I have gaid can be used against me if necessary. -

X Soznetime dtzring"the early part“ot*l?iss

at’"this_ notel, I saw
g or- ‘I know ‘that

"He’ 1ntroduced the man to me” as Joh.nson.
: J’ohnson'a first name ‘18. We talked tor :

E I have 'opened 8- beer tavern; at: thls -pla wls ™ 1€
Rk Eliesieo cosaws. Michigen.Tavern.. This business is operated vy myseli‘ and my
brother, lMorris, and we are still operating this business. I
bave & brother by the name of Cnarles Caplan, who is not connected
with me end my brotioer in this business et 1150 South Michigan
Avenue, but ne is handling his own liquor business separately.

All bIC
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lace I met tor"the*rirst_ttma,Ide‘Bargl There-:es‘al
present at Joe Bergl's place a man known to me only as
e . At that time Bergl, my brother Charles and XY
. ed together. However, I did not see Joe Bergl talking
: " ‘ ~0n"¢his’ perticuIar?occeslen my“b ”thhf“"

_ . 81nce that time EEY has been,neceesary
sgist Charles Caplen ln making the-payments on‘thia
E %

ﬂebout tﬁe Ursehel kidneping ‘case that occurred in oklehema
. City, - Oklehoma, and I elso read that the Government had derin
: itely determined that one George Kelly and_his wire were unde

-»-~ment located et 5110 Kenwood Avenue -a pleee known es the wi
Stendish Apartments, I received a telephone call and upon asking
who it wes, the party calling me said "This is Johnson", and I
said, "WRell, who are you"; he said, "I am the man that you met

nll biC




> &r*than the. ror'a coupe'ha hadi
» “thinx that' ;'ve got a car for” you"
1 would make a degl'for him for ,300 0

: to come down to see me the nezt day“and that I would try to
N have the cer ready for him the next day at 6:00 o'clock.
T ned no further conversatlon with this man &t that tlme. ' T

251 f the}
car wae ready, and I. :old him tnat I had not been ableito get"

him tﬁét I had a dea;l for his-ear for him; and told e to_
B bring the car down to my place of busiqess.. Accordingly,

Cuarles Capl;n then took‘my car ‘whick is &” Lincoln ang
-guess ‘he went .to Nis office. "I ‘then took hé shevrolet_tha
Charles ‘had- 16t with me and drove 4% tou,he ‘Gensral Tire CO
. .£34 and Cottage Grove Avenue, where I instructed that. company.
to put six revw tirss on it, since the cer wes equipped to carry
two tires on the front fender, eand told them to get it ready as
soon &s possible.
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money being 1n denominaﬁ;onaJ .
end the other in miscellaneous bills.

‘Y ceme back T would zive B g AR B AR

beceuse I was going to take the money that he wes giving me and

pey it or what wag then due on tkis Chevrolet car, since my
7 brother: had pot-finished paying for.it... -Yhen geve b this man & 8 __
-pint of whisky. . ‘Then this.man,; ‘the, women whom, he. introduce | 8E,
‘his wife, and the 11ttle girl entéred & “taxi i front of, mw ‘place,
'snd I told them to drive 5 the Ceneral’ .Tire €5, 8t age
Grove,\end that I would mept them down ihere. I thén ‘gotiin the
. Ford Coupe that this:man had ihich I hﬁd traded thgfchevrdlet for,
.and drove to the General Tire Co. to meet them. shortly attér T
" errived there, -the car ‘'was ready and the Chevrolet car was turned
“over to this man, the woman end the little girl. They transferred;
'"their bags from the texi to this Chevrolet._nl then said goodbye ;
- %o ‘them and they left, ‘and after that they did not return to ny..
‘place of business. . I believe the delivery of . this car to this man

ook place either on Thursday or uld be’ eptember

: LAt , ] “traoed my brother's.c . L 8 Tid

for the 1931 Ford COupe, T railed_to,secure & notarized biIl of,

- sale’ other than'thé one he.-gave me,: ‘out’;’ .

ail fgiled-to-give him.a.bill of sale. tor ‘%he car that I delivere&.
to Lim for the reason that I intended to give him a bill “of ‘sele
for this car after he came back to Chicago end after I had com-
pleted paying for it. I took the 1931 Pord Coupe that I got from
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‘Coupe which<I had obtained from 4he ‘ebove mentione arty
so he could use it in his business. ‘

o v ,Severa.L da}s a“ter tms man wlth _whozn I had tx_'aded .

This =tatement ‘hies been read Lo me and ia'\true,é

St

. pivi §ion of”

. S.. Deparfment of Justic
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i even-know bthat- a-sale of. that.kind .took place_or .that nw.'_.

‘whom I know to be a Special
Agent of the Division o Investigation of the U. S.
Department of Justice, I make this statement freely and

‘¥oluhtarily" without “any’ threata or-promises; having-,_been-w; 72
. b -

I own and Operate-with my\brother .Abe Caplan"a “beer
tavern’ located at 1150 South Inphigan Ave., ’Ghicago, ;

’where we 8ell” beer and sandwiches. My brother Abe’ Caplan

has who until not long ago thia 1s about

under the name’ ‘of
around the place as

let Sedan: beldnging to my ‘brother’ Charles Caplan.

brother Abe or Cherles hed anything to do with such e person

as George Kelly.
Al blC



'ﬁho"was:rirst“to ‘admit “that
as a bartender, and that he was and it was as
a result of confronting Abe Caplan with that information that he fipally

3 ~,‘-‘ - Y
~ - e

an’ presentlv employed_ at th_e mchlgan Tavern, 1 )

: having ‘been employed” ‘at, this “place: :for appro' mately . tw !
,inonths.. Prior to becoming en;ployed ‘at, the above mentioned
Pplace, I discussed my employment there with Abe Kaplan :
whom I know to be one of the owners, the’ othér “owmer being
forris Keplan. I em unable to recall the exact date on
which I started working st this beer taverr, but I was

Al BWIC
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the time he 1eft

ago, I would say.

the dsy a.
be lo Ontario Street, where he

esidence address 1* end
South lZichigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinols.




nine or nine thirty ip the morning and;; the qén told me xhat
| I.to1d’ the.man éhat he' was not: ,m just

ikl B -went -in%0.8 | back_room ‘and got a bottle of liquor and gav. :
to the men ené told re that the drinks served to thet party
was on him (Abe). The above mentioned man and woren end girl
then left and I do not recall whether Abe left or not.

all Blo
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This statem=nt consisting of & little over five pages
Les been read to me and it is truse.

Divis‘ioﬁ ‘of Investigation’
“U.’S. Department of. .Tustice
..1900 Bankers Bldg. .

.:-Chicago, Ill




3 11s ‘mad ephon @Eyde?ark 3
was obtained and thls ‘record 1nd1cated that on Septe.nber 6, 1933, e Western
Union message had been sent to Los Angeles from that telephone number, the
sender using the name of h A copy of this telegram was obtained from
- ~the Western Union ‘Company, which -shows that: on SBPtember £;°1833, a. telegrem
'wae sent from telephone number Byde Park 8149 ), - the meeeege being , _dresa
: ©/Q General” Delivery 168 Angelee K Californla.
_ 37 "Sent ‘references’ “todey. Charl{’ ‘
":'A‘.you someons to ‘go to saee ent eir mail letter today hope 3eu are well i3
" and “bappy’ love.. It haP"een reviously ascertalned,from Abe Caplan. %
: :A._thaf‘hm generally calledb by himself and ‘other members o
v

“her.? e was questioned relative ‘to ‘the meaning ‘of. thie meeeage

, he 'stated that _the party referred to as Charlie 1s his brother, Charl
_’Ceplan, who ‘wrote thc/o -General Delivery ‘at'Los Angelee'.’
telling him. someone to try-.to:ioontact’ there for the pu.rpoae of: gettlng

. job and that the party referred to es. eending an air mall;etter,'
X it his place of business; wWho' ik

. the boy and hed & N a few dollars to belp him along t;harles Cap
was: queetioned as ‘to';the nem ,fig_b,he party he Had '

in I,os Angeles, the address bei
: ‘.that hé has not heard from
R 550 oS o WDOT® hE-GOULA DO 10 CAtOAd oW i s w3
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pose of determining whether that car was located there, a.nd on each occasion
‘they had been informed that the car was not there. -

Smrt aize 16 .
! I.adies green acart. e
41 Pr.. ladxes white shoes, size 7%

;1 Key ring with. miscellaneoua keys
el Receipt_for &2, 000 00; .signed by

.round diemonds, value $1150.00

diamond platinum ring set- with

diamonds value £850.00,

Frances Apeartment, Z-Jinneapolia, L.umesota.

1 Blsck leather brief case.
1 Pearl handled nickel plated Colt autometic pistol,.-caliber

380, No. 70977.
1 Clip containing 7 bullets for a .45 celiber eutomatic pistol.

Al biC




g . 1 Leather writing portlolio containlng 2 memorandum books.
In one is the notation, "West Hotel". 1In the other
is the name, "3riggs-Stratton Corporation, lilwaukee,
i wisconsi ™5 also & notation as*ao‘thw Ohio ncenae-v-v -

" pumber f:‘. keq for

) A ; 1 Leatner money belt tan"eolor.
" e Pl 2 Black silk pillows y '
: ‘1 Men's ‘spit, Oxford gray color Wit
‘l'ailora Dallas, Texae"‘ﬁ

1 Pr. plnk atep-ina.
1 Men's uodershlrt. SR

-‘-ﬂ'-rM-----—the b!-llvof- sale-for the Cadillac ‘from the “Cadillac. Motor Car. Company at
Clevelard, Ohio, to Lrs. Ora L. Shannon, which describes the car eccording to
motor number, model, etc. There was also a copy of the statezent for this car
from the Cadillac Motor Car Company end two receipts, showing that on August 8,
1923, the Cadillec lotor Car Company had received from C. L. Shannon {1422.25,




diamond raeelef and diamond ring,: agent 220}
ho stated that on August 7, 1933, about 6: M. & man’ and women -answe

© ing ‘the description of Georgo Kelly a:{h Kath.ryn Xelly camé into ",hla ] 'ore. :
- The man had an adver:clsement cut. fr '

“fow. znlnutea abont ‘the price, ) agread to :redic
articles $25.00, making the purchase price $2000.00. The man then turned
his back and counted his money, after which he handed £2000.00 to

who gave him a receipt for seme. vas unable to rurnish a descrip-

e cavy ees

-8 Marquise dismonds:i><®
1l n * 37/100 Ct. each

249 - Total Diamonds

Agent ’visited the pawn shop section of the Chicego
Police Department but could Tind no recdrd showing that the above described

jewelry hed been pewned in Chicago. .
All BIC
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: _‘came to-Chieago for 4he 'purpoaowb.t
o .to 1159 outh Michig venue at

iubeer tavern, Wwhere. he would £ind c party by 4

“and that Abe° Caplan would either have that Ford coupe oF ‘éould” telY him

he could locate it. Mr. Mathers stated he would judge from the instructions
he received from Kelly that Kelly was the owner of the Coupe and not Abe or

oo nroove » Charlie -Caplan. -He stated- emyhatioally :that-he-was -instructed by Kelly to
. =t "~ %tell Abe. Caplcn that he .W8s, there aa Geozge xeuy s attorney and not as L.
.:_p"

_8ee Abe’ Ceplan; that the’ bartender told him that Caplan ‘was not tharo.

(Note: At that time Caplen was in custody being questioned by this office)
. ' The bartender told him that ‘he did not know. exactly when Abe Caplan would b
back, and that he to].d the bartender that he vaa a lewyer from: Oklahoma ctty

. .and he wanted to see Caplan about a
’ him: as _§00n as‘he__“came in

f the chicago papers that a complaint -had becn ﬁled against Charlea Caplan
Abe’ Caplan and Joe Bergl, ‘charging ‘them’ with having concealed and harbored.

"'George and Kathryn Kelly while in chicago. that he decided then that ha wonld
bave nothing else to do with Abe Caplan and would not meke any rurther effort ' .

to obtain the Ford Coupe because he did not wish to become involved in the
matter at all.
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ngnired or,made any ettempt to recover *phie !‘ord ceupe vhi A
posﬁseseion -8t the time h was taken into i‘custo . : '

e
; matter ’co the Grand’ J’ury “then 1n "session before the ‘Camissioner's hearing
set for October 20, 1933, in order that a true bill could be returned and
the Commissioner's hearing dismissed when called. He stated he would desire
= ‘0 have present Mrs:Luther Arnold $o-testify-that-she 'received instruetionr t::
__from Mrs, Kelly while Kelly end.his wife 'ang. Hra, Ar [ -dav :
+"Chicago to, éomnmunicate with he¥, Mrs. Kelly, through|
South M1chigan Lvenue . that he 'ould like- to have Gera;,ene Arnold to

: "I'ermessee, %o testify that he received the Chevrolet Sedan from’ George ‘Kelly
) after Kelly's arrival in Memphis. Texmeseee, and that he thought it vou.ld ho

who 18 presently aseigned to the CIncinne

. Tennessee and ‘examined the Chevrolet car -after it ‘over:to $he'<:
.police .by Langford Remsey, .4n  order that -agent ould -teatify as to the
motor number and verify the fact that it was the same car that formerly
belonged to Charles Ceplan. Accordingly, arrangements were made with the

A biC
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¢ were met at the Union’ Station ’by other agents ‘from“the Chicago ofice; "
compani ed by detectives from the Chicago Police Department assigned to this
T office. Mrs. Luther Arnold and Geralene were immediately carried to Assist-

- E o T abt” United” States Attorney Canada.y's ‘office, where they were interviewed. and

Geralene nold in question &nd ans,er rom, thil being s\fl:}antially wha

{x The rollowing s tha testimony that can be expected trom
she test ied o berore the Grand/d’\n'y

Anda person by the"name or Kathryn Kelly, hie.. i
A. Yes.

Q. You have a father and mother?
A. Yes sir.
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A. Yes sir.

~ lon for your meeting at Itasca, _Texas? _
i Well, we were atanding on the’ hlghway 'aiting for a rido,
urs. Xelly drove '@ ‘and aaked us if we’ wanted a ride

Q. And what _yas_the occasion for

_ ‘l‘hat 18’ commonly lcnown as a pick-up truc&?
Yes air

‘And-you proceoded on to CIeburne,
: Yes air.
¥ g 3

ou, your ‘taé'l.‘:é'r and ‘mother,

‘ One night and’ one- day

V- EASY ViSUTIRESTOES X IOWE % 5 xS '-r-.c’-'"w"“‘""“*“--'

Whefe were you and your fether and mother intending to go when
you first boarded tae car with Mrs. Kelly?

A. TFort Worth.

N i .
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<+ What was the neme that you knew her by at the time of your tirlt
meeting? .
.. .Mrs,.ﬂontgnmp:y__

QPSRN ;u...au.-.n.z....“;.“Yes.. alr.

- What, if enything, did she say about her eall to
Chicago?
A. She couldn't get in touch with him..




A A b ot P T P T D 1 ra

. q ) B
~in touch with her husband “and then' she’ asked" baddy it he 'guld
’ s go to Fort Worth and see her lawyer for her, Sam Sayers, and
f' T Daddy asked her what she wanted him to see her lawyer about and ——
» AR, : ~—--ghe said it was about her mother -and- -father.—-She -said - EMT'~~4~:zwr~wp.
wanted o find out if hér. mother .and father were gettl#g the iy oG

L. P 4
wi thout your rather,- 15 T ;
'j:eir. W father came back‘that evening. Then Wrs.’ Kelly 8aYe

him 8 note telling Sam Sayer, o’ iet Daddy have & 1933 new’ Chev

as a gitt and then Daddy left that night and went back to ‘Fort
Worth and we went on to San Antonio end there we rented the

apartment.

Q. About how long did you remain in the Apartment at San Antonio?

A. 4 or 5 days. | | P\\\ ch/



and got i there that evening and Kelly 'vas there, and ‘T had

never seen him before and I didn't know whether it was him or -
who and finally she went up to him and said, "I don't know e

- _.vhether “to kul you-or kin you"; -‘And then we—got.out ot«tho .o

‘ in about 15 or ‘20 minutes artertarda we' got 1n the car
Ford pick-up and vent back ) San Antonl > there mothe

L Booms and then  ghe wrote another letter A
* woman - d

i mas Sata e s e PRI L...dw- e Bl A’\-A- 2T 3.

¥hen you say "she"™ you mean Mrs. Georgé Kelly vrote your mother
this letter.
A. Yes.

r
oL
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L _got n j_'phonod !oo Bergl and" 'tried 40" get in’touch with fi¥:

him and couldn't and the fellow that he spoke to over the

tphone said that Joe Bergl was out of town and he didn't kmow

when he would be back, end then we got in the car and rented’ - -
WETVI T an apartment ‘close to the lake, and then We walked uound :

“hed dinner. and 'hile ‘we. were oating thero \ CE t'o fellon;
passed by and they kept 1ooking at. Kathm and t;eo:rgel and

- paid the lady and we got in’ “the car -and arove around for an
_hour or so and then went back to the apartment, and they let

" me out’ of the car and $0ld me to “be -outaide’ 4n 15 or 20 nin-

" utes and to pack the things and have them vaiting by the door,
" handy, ‘and I 4id so. . And when I ceme out thers was same man
I stood in the doorway to see if I .could -see xathryn go by

" 1ike she said she would do - and there was one man kept passins
‘by there 3 or ‘4 times and looking 4h, and’ ao I seen Kathrynlgo

by and I walked out of ‘the’ place ‘and ‘she. ask g 2y
‘ things packed and 1 told her yes. *SO we turned around end |

-~ Then ‘we: got-in the ‘car and went'to- the Piccadiny and - she -t0ld
me o go in the show and get George Kelly, and I went in there
and got him and we got in the car end rented another apartment
at the Astra Apartments.
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‘day . Georgs xe_n,yfweni out. for ~an/
.was geing 1o 'yhono ‘and: ry. te get"'in toueh with 08
‘or " 60Y _dn' '

\A L v or‘m mnum whiié'h S was gon‘e £ha’pal
'S 0 Pmile; or two,, anﬂ hat arternoon he took us out endfnho

ua xa’:"‘"‘
D_id 'yon Here George’ xelly mke \the' call for thi WL 315;
"you" spoke “of ‘at ‘any* R SRk ‘"‘42" ERE TR N ey T
A. Yes sir.

- Qe - Do.you.recall .the number? . Whet yas _t_h_e_mmber that he called’?
A' ‘Yea - 1t vas Cicero 2702 REONE - o,

and Crawtom 2708,

Q md George Kelly et any time
i to your lmowledge?

Q‘. Will you Just relete in your own mrds this occasion? S
A _Wel]. they 'phoned George Kelly at ‘his ‘home one day and

"AGeorse Kelly 'phoned Joe'Bergl?‘ ,
-Yes sir, and J‘oe Bergl -gald -to meet hi.m on: the corner of Winthrop

. _juat a block from the apartment. 3-or 4 o'clock in’ the evenins,
. and then Geqrge Kelly aborut S or4 b'clock in’ the evening told:
me “to get ready, he was going to take'me: dovn staira with him,
“and Y 8ot ready and we went down on. the corner and vaned abo
-"15 or, 20 minutes 'end then I seen & brand new Lincoln drive up
'abbut a half a bloek ‘away from us’ and George Xeny told ‘18 %0,
€0 on back and I seen some fellow get ‘out of the -car’and start -
_walking real fast towards George Kelly and Kelly told me to g0
on and I kinda besitated in going and stopped on the corner and
looked back to see who it was and by that time this fellow was
talking to George Kelly. I went on up to the apartment and
Kathryn Kelly asked me why I didrn't stay with George end I told
her that George Kelly told me to come on up to the epartment.




> in town,” th '
coul;n't &0 on by - - he_ was on ‘Michigen Avenus I thinf" and.

. arter you arrived in Chicago, the first, second, or third day?
A.‘ It was the third day.

Did you ‘at & any time havs Gccasion’ Tto” Flaee out With Georgs Kelly:

Q. VWell, was it Joe Bergl that handed him the ¢ard, or could you tell
from the conversstion whether or not it was Joe Bergl?

A. TWell, after we started tte car and went down the road a little bit
they seid "I wonder why Joe Bergl wasn't there".

Q. Vho said that - George Kelly?
. A. Yes sir. .
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Q; %as there any reference or remark mede by him that certain of these

people might handle “hot money™? ..
1, _he;nenti.qned,samethins .abou‘h,J 09 .Bergl.,,las. 8 llins.aome mongymm

3
b
*rd
3
,,
ey

e
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-"thi.ng quieted down and’ then George Kelly'aaid he’ made arrgingementa
t ke’ _would buy it back arter evemhing quibted down‘ a ligtleTﬁ”i

‘lmir“*he*sald something about- ‘théy hea “some 'f7iénds fhat were out o’
one of his places out ir the country and said if we wished to we

could go out there and stay a while.

Did George Kelly sasy thet he had arranged for some money and a car
to go on further?
A. Yes sir.




: BN R A A
Q. And yourself?
A. Tes sir.

* Wher® in the saloon were you?—rw
: In the ‘back of ,;t in e booth.-

Q. No. one else present'there at. that time?
- nobody was. in the booth_ excep} th é

Qe ‘Do you remember fhat the bartendera looked liko?
A, -Well, one of them was kind of a_tall fellow = slim and te

Q. How did you happen to go there - that is,
A. Joe Bergl told George Kelly to meet him there, that he would give
him the money and some whiskey and the car would be there for him,



2% , Y
-—i.a, - <—n--.-,c
oTE

feonv

B

778! QAT T
1 'ropeateu_‘ 'oune conviraaﬁﬁn o

Tt

Ao Kathryn Kelly and T parked it.
S — ‘.po you recall about where that was? e
: : 550 Ae Welly as vell as I can remember, 1t was " on Broadva.y. =

.x.i, L&
i

] Now 4he" arrangements ror this Chevrolet ear'that you went to Memphis'
in were made in the saloon at 1150 South Kichigen?
A. No sir - the arrangements were made before we got there.




Q A.tter you got to thia garago and aervicd'
=' " what Yook place down there?.:-:: ;fr; o .o
E'ell, Joe Bergl parked His. ear about -4 block away and got out'and
_ "walked ap there and started talking %o ‘the men that were pntti‘nc:

. the casinge on and then after a fow minutes he drove the car out.

“of the rilling atation and drove it ‘around the block ueveral :

' times and then we got’ out of the taxicab and wa.lted ‘on the corner,
and while we were 'aiting ‘on the'. gorner two . squad cars paseed by“
and’George Kelly said; T 'onder what:1ie holding hm 1 ‘believe:
he is’ Juat staying away “on some purposo or: aomathing" Jand. »ﬁnally
he walked ‘up the block'a 11ttlé ways end this [ dro: ¥

>, in-the car and ‘we got 1n the ‘car and Kathryn, to0ld him he_.,had ‘been v

- swell ‘fellow anddthat ehe wouldn't 'rorget him for 1t and then
“we went to Menphi - o ;

- i der il VRO

Q. This was a Chevrolet Coupe?
A. Sedan,
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77§, From what you could see and hear, would you sey that this man that

R AL e LAY e ab £k o L bt g K et ke e e dr ik -

~Now before you left "Chi cago, - am George'
7  pHoned ‘any other ‘persons ‘

e é_rranged for the” car for George Kelly™ 'E'xiev. him e ae ‘George Kenr?

George Kelly?

Yes 8ir.
J’oe Bergl came in Kathryn Kelly 8ot up and said 'how do you do"

“and Kelly said, "Meet my_ ‘wife, ‘Mrs: Keny"

. ‘ng, o George Kelly sbout ek

’ eome whiskey e.nd some money while we were there and George Kelly

“gald to ‘hinm that I was ‘a‘nice little glrl and “that ‘T 'was “all-;

‘» ‘right = something like that, and then he went over behind the:
bar and came back with the whiskey.

¢. That is, Bergl went over behind the bar?’
A. Yes sir - and he came back with a package.



Q.  Whet 'model.
pre believe it was a sedan:

“he ‘address him?
Well, ‘he: sald - ha called him: J’oe.at ‘rirat
ﬂthis 18 J’oerBergl'
Did Kelly 1ntroduce you' at"i:‘tzxe* same’ $1me
"No = he Just 'said my name was" Geralane 3 that l.e 'all

B L e K s A s Lo KA D £ R et 8 b S X . ‘

Q. Was the man that Kelly called .Toe Bergl at that time the same man
that you saw meet Kelly out on the North side on Winthrop Avenue
near the Astra Apartments?

A. Well, I couldn't see him very well, I was quite a ways off, but he
1ooked to be the seme size.
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- ‘tine?

A, Well, I happened to gat out Sl:f

<. Did you hear him call the Cicero and Crawford numbers on several
occasions after that?

-.Was there a telephane in the. apartment’tha you.were ».1n"_‘;t?c‘

..Did the. Kony'a ‘receive. any talephone 68115 at the ‘Astra. Apa.rtment?
They received one.

Q. Do you know who that was from?
A. Kelly said it was from Joe Bergl.
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: : Qs Who said that? .
——— e - - -Ae George Kelly. - : -

'.-':%4 R - 5 »vw S b mr-9---{'...

,_he Just. aald
as if he; is trying to

that handed him _the note wouldn't be” caught _' ith h:ln

P RN Y A

Q. Did he call the man by name? .
A. Yes - he called him by his first neme but I can't think of his name.



. Q. Big Mike? ’ . . e
T o - - - Ay No sir. -

‘W6 wers gooking dinher.=.and Kathryn.
was aitting on the luunge and',ﬁ[ come ‘back An theri and -she salil
! ““To8 'Bergl aaid to come over to his. gamge, : y bR §

R

Dia_I. underetand you to .88y, talking 1o two o otherA men there? .’,

L 2 —

L. Yes - there were several men there. Y.‘hen we started “off he sta
pointing at us.
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Yee - he was standing out there 1n front 'ith this card end playing
with {t when we drove up, and when we stopped the car he rushed
right out there and he said "Everything is all right"

Never heard that name in connection with him?
No sir. Kelly registered at the hotel as Johnson, that is all.

Where did he register under the name of Johnson?
At the Astra Apartments.




In other tords 14¢-wds m:dersteod that Xel‘.ly was merely borreung ki
this car and not buying it - is that right?
A. Yes sir.

“pleked up by Mrs: ‘Kelly 1n Texas; that Mra. Kelly at the time was drivlng
‘a l‘ord pick-up truck' that ¥rs. Kelly employed her huebend ‘to. make contact

o that while there Mre. Kelly disclosed to them her true 1dent1fy and let '
. _brought George Kelly there end 1ntroduced him tob them, th.a'tj. Kathryn _ani
g rge Kelly. later took her daughter,‘ Geralene, :

Mrs. Kelly, telling her to go' te Olﬂ.aheme City and rent rooms at ‘the’ Ryen-
3 8; a that

s 8hE. nould hear from her later. . ; . 56
and that she later received a letter, dated September 20 1933 " from Xrs.
Kelly, seme having been mailed at Chicego, the letter instructing her to
comnunicate with ber, Krs. Kelly, through et 1150 South Nichigen
Avenue; that this letter was signed by krs. Kelly as lrs. John R. Dayton,

bic



As previously indicated, the Commissioner had set October £0, |
1933, as the date on which the Ceplens and Joe Bergl were to be given a
hearing, -and.they appeared before. the COmissioner Qn_that date, Geralene

T

. Arnold was present in tha Cmmiaaioner's COurt at the time and was give’n.g_

party known to her as- Joe Bergl. “‘when sho o'bserved Charles caplan, _2he: G
stated he 1ooked familiar . and- stated' 1t was poss}ble that he ta- ‘the part:
" who drove up in” 'khe Cadillac near tﬁe Aatra Apartments on ths night that {3,-
_ Kelly wes to meet Joe Bergl, but ‘she wes not poaitive of this." . Abe’ Caplén'a
" ‘attorney hed instructed him not to et the little girl see him, &nd aecord
- ingly he was aware of" the presence of the 1little girl and turned his’ ‘back
| whenever she would attempt %o 100k at ‘him. -Hé would also put his hat ove:
“'his face 80 she could not see him, and’ npon leaving the commiasiona' ;é x

sion he covered himself 'ith hic coat and hat. ;-._;;, .

this agenf was going th.rough ‘the ccrridore of’ the court}muge ‘with Ge}‘a)._ene
.. Arndld; they suddenly came face to "face with A‘bo Ceplan’in &, crowd.”!
mediately attempted to. ¢cover ‘his face Iith his “hat but Geralene Arnold;stat a
she obtained“a partial- ‘view ot ‘him end stated he ].ooked llke the man whom
‘'ghe “thought was Yoe Bergl at 1150 South Michigan Avenue, that beingmh

«  party who delivered the Chevrolet car to George Kelly end gave him a roif
of bills at the beer tavern. She was not positive, bowever, in this identi-

fication since she did not get & good look at the man.

Al b1




' ~t1mec. then hrought
same there and left Chicago.

This office had been advised by the Birmingham office that -
ihe ‘Présence of Geralene and Mrs.” Arnold Was desired in’ MempBis,™ 3800

Tennessee
on October - e, 1933 a8 vitneeaea 1n the trul, or Lansford Bamurand N,
. ‘.‘richenor at that placc. Accordingly, they were placed on ‘the. train Friday

night at 6 15 P, M. aboard the Illinois Central ,Line en’ xfgutc fcr Memphis,
.-'I’ennesseo, ‘the Birmingham ofﬁce béins advised as 1o thelr depgrture and
thc car number and aeata they weére occupying,

and requeste‘d to meet that

: tG'eneral tires for “the’ Chevrolot and onie’ Gcnéral tire ro

.. Lincoln;. that he _is. not sure about this; in fact he ia: not’
anything with reference to these tires.

18, A8 Gaplan's,
sitivc -about.

Further inquiry will be made of B
the General Tire Co. for the purpose of trying to substantiate this fact.
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' Kelly, on about Saptember 18 or 19 1935 Kelly had finelly gotten in
- - touch with Joe Bergl, and that Bergl had told Kelly to come out to his
_place in Cicero that night; that he bad something for him, She alao
{ndicated that Bergl had told Kelly that uld"élve “him
‘. wanted. - She also stated that on that ni A

~Kathryn Kelly.in the Ford COupe to. cicoro, Tlitn 5
00., and that when they drove up in rrony 8-} o the plaoe and stoppeﬂ
man came -out to the ‘car and, handed George Kolly a piece of’ ‘paper on 'hidh
o was written dirrerent names and’ telephone numbera; that ‘sheobtained -
glance ‘of thia paper &nd . no'd.ced that the first name was
© and tbat after handing this paper to Kelly, the party who gave it to him
- seid, -"Everything's 0. K.", and that they. drove off. Geralene. stated ..

" she was of the opinion that this man was

n connection with thia ter, ut vhlch timo»‘iie jed thét ‘Re'had enysy:
_ pe ithing at all to do. with ﬁ:, that he doee not ‘know. George Kelly under. this
it . NG QT 8Ly NAME. and oould not 1dent1ry the photograph of Kelly and his
wife which wes- shown to him as being enyone known to’ him. “He dénied ‘thag **
he geve that individuel or anyone else a slip of paper on which was wr tten
different nemes and telephone numbers. It is believed, however, that

s the perty who delivered this piece of paper to Kelly, for the reason

M BIC




Weight - - - - -175 lb. i ; o
:mnd';;--udhn~ T e

AR N

%_Rpsidence -
Nationality = -
Occupation

Complexion -~ - -Dark
Scars - - - - - Scar over left eye; small blue tattoo
dots between thumb and forefinger, left hand.

Occupation - - -Bootlegger

All bIC
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‘forwarded to the pivision In Was
“and the prints of AbeICaplan were,

i Also to whom Poatal money orders Nosi'

Bui1d ¥ .
Hair = = = = - - -Brown, thin on top

Eyeg = = = = = - -Hazel

Complexion - = -Medium
e -Chevrolei Woule:

The above Subjecta tere ﬁngerpr\inted in the “United States
narahal's ofrice and the prints f Charles. Caplan and J’oseph ‘Bergl were
hington on or about Qctobar 14 or 16 1933
forwarded about Octover 16 or 17, 19335
ish the eriminal record ¥q thaso 3

'rhe mvieion is being requested to rum
: r'h‘

; e - ST. PAUL-OFFICE- At Madison, mscons'
ascertain throush the Post’ Orﬁce ‘the ’ name and_ uddre_ss of

whom registered letter No. 1717 was eent
82437, and 82458 wpre pado

“game’ having been” purchased presunably, by Georgé Kelly as Re G.. She.nnon

on August 7, 1933, each money order being in the emount of $50. 00.

Will follow and report amy prosecutive

CHICAGO OFFICE:
action trat is taken in connection with this case.

PEDING



“stending #dt no clein of ‘owmnership was mde to $hs al

which have boeen romrded to_the Dinector of j-he Divl;i
of Investl;:zrt*on at'hashixeten. D, Ce It 18 uy

metic pistol found et tho tims of our visit tc the Shanon
Ferm; end the mackhine pun §s being hald for determination
wiethcr 11; n'y have been uaed et Kans._s Cityeo

rs Re Gs. Shannon‘berore he leaves for Oklehoma' city, anl
wouldbo pleeced to ove you arrenfe thig_ dnterview i
ejther at your office or same othir plecé. eonvenient..;e
you ‘«nd -him, - T eugrest thet tHs metl.nc ‘be arr..nged &%




Mr. TOISON comem

=7 T CIORR oo loes
tar. Edwards cee—

; ) . - l oot v' . T - At diarers :';t—- - - - .-.--- {FI‘;GZI ‘ -——:‘—_—" -_j:_ -— .. ‘ . A h".r. Ezan -:_-‘-7 »

: e Fisr. Hughes. o

'THE ASSISTANT ‘TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL ) me. Quinnieem
‘To e

-OFFICIAL INDICATED BELOW BY CHECK MARK

— 1. LESter cceeme.
B NV T L OCKE coemcimene

PPN S SO g

)

o —— e

P

“The Attorney General _ -7~ -7 wo

The Soli ci-tor General

Assistant Afforney ‘General Sweeney

Assistant Attorney General Viideman

gé Assistant Attorney Genersl Keenan

Assistant Attorney General Stephens

Mr. Stewart, Administrative Assistant

Mr, Hoover, Director of Investigation

Mr. Furley, Assistant Director

kr. Bates, Director, Bureau of Prisons._._..

Mr. Ccrusi

Mr. McCGrath v ¥4
3 - ] p»
¥r. Becrdslee ;. 3%

1&(\/\1‘,

Mr. Key - Tax Division

lir. Gardner, Generzl Agent and Chief Clerk

,
<~

Mr. Glendon

Mr. Sorndborger, Aprointment Clerk ...

Mr. Robb, Mail and Files

Mr. Coldwell .. o AM, - 7

Miss Berard ?%>  HECORDED r7 -/ ]85-995 i
NrSe Wed oo \\\,_NOV 8 1933 CORVETH OF FVITTRATICH
it ol

, - NOY 16 !622 7.H.
}ir. Boyd (f’ e M
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‘the Karshal by the Assistant to the’ Attci-ney General, Er. Stanley,'
under date of Cctober <3, all eppertaining to the lack of cooperation
on the pax-t of Chief Deputy with the Agents of the Division.

S e g e

oonsld_emtion end prepare for me a ‘memcrandun with ‘reference to the'
the matber end in answer to the several allegations made by
particularly that which represents that thé elevator
bqyond tho sevent.h noor noepting \q:on dnr request.

A
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625 wayetto au;"'
. Detroit Eichigan .

of the above inatitution, 'hich 13 locate mately 35 miles >

from Detroit. Special Ageat Klein departed last night et midnight for ¢

o : his heedquarters, Cincinnsti. The above confirme my telegram of =~
T "‘ i ,uov’ex:ber“ 14 "As of further Interest, thers is being ‘enclosed: in

Kathryn Kelly ’rom Cincimti to ¥ilan was given out by the Burean ;9
“Prisons at ?iaahington prematurely and before she was’ aotually deliverad
to the Detention Farm. The train carrying the party arrived at Toledo ..
at 2:30 p.m.. A mber of the United Preas 1n Detroit callcd m nt

. that Eathryn Kelly was being transrerred to M¥ilsn. - m-, lt uu be
. noted, was abont two houra, end a halr boton ‘sh actuany arrived «a\

L . Yim. Larson
.J- r el Special Agent
ce - ctncinnati

=necl.

U e

T




ﬂ? Hutnem
Mr. Qulnn....

Dlrector, T :

Division of Investigation, ) . o S
U.S. Department of Justiee, - -~ = - -wes - s Tt o L. ORI
Washington, D.C. " CrL e ——

i
pe

Dear Sir:-

el A T
: S

I an transmitting herewith 2 copies of a letter :
rece1ved by me fronm Lacey Simpson, Viarden of the Kansas
- Stete Penitentiary, together with 2 cogies of my reply
'l ™ thereto and the original of my signed reply to Warden
Simpson and copy thereof to Judge ».S. Foulks, rarole
Attorney, Topeka, Kansas.

i.h
i

)(1\

If my replies meet with the epproval of the Di-
vision, it is suggested they be mailed direct to the

5' persons addressed.
of‘ ‘ Very truly yours,
o Blake, : 7y
2 Special Agent in Charge. 3
N \‘}

R

W l}f‘/’

e RECORDED —
P (S A S e T
INDRXED |7/ [ = LT
FI3 ¢ B+ I
~ ;7 > oV 17 ‘9"3. L

b’IO ( \f{\ v, ;‘\.\&U',... TR t‘___ :. _’;‘-

. .'~‘- - (3 { "/ ;" E

' M > b‘:‘\v ‘




e g e - pep

s The letter ‘referred t.o in the ettached letter
from ¥r. Blake of the Dallas office, dated November 11., e
1933, to Werden Simpson, copy of vhich was sent to .. ... .
Judge A. S. Foulks, Parole Attorney, Topeka, Kansas,
was meiled out from the Dinsion on November 18, 1933. .

ST e e Respectﬁxlly, ' _-:n_ '"- T A
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e

: you

‘you of ‘tho ‘pert.playod by Lbsers. ) and
or iiarvey Bailey = with tho regucst that even this partieipatiuh by & represcne
tative of the Division be kept confidential, as undor no circumnstences can the
uivxaion pertiely ate eit'wr ac rcctph.nt or arbiters ih rev:..rd mtters.

of; the.mvzsion :

relative _o_Georgé Kelly and ‘nis viaita 2o tﬁe_Shgnnon far near | adua'

ssuribg you of n\y
find “trueting yoi %1114

A” W(/ . FuJ. Blake,

rm” Speciel sigert in Chur:e,
ce Jud’e ..t. Foulks, i igﬁ ~
Topeke, |L&ncas, 3150

P orES PR o8

Division 20 OW
Dalles 2 Ve )T -’-7’ :7 7
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City Detectives,
Fort worth, are clalming the reward for the capture of Bailey.: -- - b.,(/
it you would-write merasletterrymr s T
£ SN T D TR AL Lk i .

o4 %




- JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
S T TR RS - DIRECTOR T

14 e e b

Ry g et s e e o,

- MEMORANDUH - FOR -THE -DIRECTOR

ST In talking w1th Agent in Charge Blake at Dalles over the
telephone today I mentioned the fact that neither the Arnolds mor - -~ e
Sheriff Mills, of Coleman, Texas, appeared as claiments for the Kelly L

eward and suggested that Mr. Blake might advise them confzdentzally .

Mr. Blake stated that he would, of course, do so, but he felt that -
he could not conscientiously state that Sheriff Mills had in any way - .
contributed to the actuasl apprehension of the Kellys. He stated that = -
he liked }ills; that he ¥mew that Mills had worked night and day with ™" ~-~
then and if the reward had anything to do with the finding of the
$75,000 Mills, of course, should be substantially rewerded. I told
Bleke that in view of his feeling about this, not to mention anything

.. [ to Mills but he might mention it to the Arnolds. He stated that he

= 2o ' would do so. I have omitted reference to ilills in the reply to Mr.

Colcord.

.
.

/7

Respectfully,

/ﬁ%i"“

V. Hughes.

L I Y ek Ry

S e KNGV 18|§9é :

LI ’
E\\l{\ .' 19 1(\}53 ....-...-...r-;;" T e ”.» :
ot . e <




‘Diviston of Investigation - —
" Us Se Department or Juetlce ‘.f'.

M. T, E. Hoover, - T i 0 L LVIGON CF VISTSATION
Director, U. S. Bureau of Investxgat1on, ' ' R
Department of Justice, ™. =i . ... . 0C NOV .16 1933 A.x. o
Washington, D. C. SR U, & L /e tit U KSTICE )
Dear Sir:- ° e gwwigc““ . - FLE

Following are the dispositions of cases on which
fingerprints have been mailed to the U. S. Bureau of Investiga- .
tion: ‘ R

Print Name and Alias . Disposition .

Number : fV

#6590 BARVEY J. BAILEY Arrested 3-23-20 - chap

P.D. Investigation (Hi-jack

Qmaha, Nebr. and burglary). Disposit
Defaulted on bond 3-23- Q\

#20296 BARVEY J. BAILEY As John J. Brown, arrested \/ o
P.De July 7, 1922; charge =~
Kl.Codioe Investigation. Dispositi
Released to Sheriff, Fort
Scott, Kansas; charge -{.
- Bank Robberye.

Y

-

This form .to be submitted to the U. S. Bureau of
Investigation to report dispositions of cases in which prints
were forwarded previously. Dispositions include such informa-
tion as advice relative to sentences imposed, fines, discharges \
from custody, etc. Several cases may be listed on each shest.

iy b ACTING SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE

E.C.File 7-8- (Official Title)




e AN W e ot 1 e e

Mr. Nathan____
Mr. Teisen.___
Mr. cm___
Mr. Bdm

QR - . fcvciona Pross LT
telephone to inquire concerning a query received -7 i v

Ty Mr. £gan
él Mr. Huﬂhe&.
»qunn_____

Mr. Lester

b atad e VL v

from thgxeditor of the Cleveland Press to the effect that
Kathryn®Relly is being transferred for the purpose of .

being ioned by Federal author reference__ ) ';Ij_ o
to thefindbergh case. I advise hat I v
had no vledge of this and suggested that he talk - -

to Mr. Bates. _ L L

&

§:

&

o

CMBC
%

-

})

-

¢

REQORDED A . o
& .
INDEXED

\"\\‘18 l 3




Eali'. Lake cxv,,

R P.efetenca is made to ycnx- lotter of Eovenbcr 14,7 -
1933, 23 the cese entitled George E. Kall.y, with sllzees, ot a.l,
Eddnaping, conceming the Zhompson subimachine gun ia your. P08 |
., eession, which was found .among the- -personal effects of Albert’
‘"L< Bates, et Denver, Colorado, and \"h1ch has been purchasod W
t‘.\e Aiarlcan Express conpqy e
S o " 1€ 18 requested that tnismbcretunodtothc
* Lnerican kpresa Corpany, in sccordencs with the agreeseat,
“It is deeired, however, that in returning the gun to that coapany
thcy be carefully questioned concerning ths disposition they in- .
tend to muke ot it, and that their attention be invited to the Co
" State atatutea oonceming the possession of suc.h mpoal. i

* . o , Very truly m“' s
.7, 0 L1 birectors v -
FILE° SEOT"“DN - |
ILED
[ % NOV291933 | | o
3 . N e . 8 .-f"’
D;VISIOR OF INVES'HGA"ON
DEPARTX ENT of JUSTICE 4 “‘
| ‘; . :s - \:' .
et cani A . - . R | '
. a ; ) :.:A | i
. AR AN - ) ) . ) i ‘ .‘
) . ' . " . Lol
% b, L : |
] - . . « ’ i !-‘ - ‘ : (‘ | ‘ |



=

Mr. Nathan .
.. jnl’_.__;[pi:gn

Tar. QUM
Mr. Lester
Mr. 1LOOKE ccacoer

camear neumes sosses sOOnSS

7. EXCHANGE BUILDING — PHONE ELLIOTT €0

.. Seattle, Washinglon,

- Hoveaber 6,

Mr. J. Edward Hoover == -= = 't e A -
Bureau of Investigation - S S o

Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

It has Just come to the attention of the writer
thet some of the money recovered from the "l‘achine-Gun" .
0Kelly outfit in Oklakoma, was identified as money wii : Coe
wes stolen from the First Savings and Trust Eank of¥Col-
fax, ¥eshington. (R *

e~

It is knowvn beyond cuestion that his gang held
up that bank on September 21, 16322, and ss a result this
cozpeny, &s insurer of the bank, raid a cash loss of some-~
thing over £10,000.

If it is true thet some of the money was so
identified, it is our desire to make clzim thereto. I
heve been directed by the Department of Justice at Sporane
to refer the natier to you.

e shell appreciate it, therefore, if you will
let uz hear from you regarding the matter with advice as
to such steps es are necessary for recovery of these funds.

Yours very truly,

. \ "Hq’
«
b?C/ ‘\U\ QO
o “RIORDED (/< 4~ /00/ ’
& PERL T NI R TIGH
i NOV 18 1833 A.M.
b [ RLE X
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.. In reply to your letter of November 6, 1933, conc
‘money found in the posséssion of the kidnapers of Mr,
"Fo Urschel, it is suggeeted that you communicate with B

Herbert K, Hyde, United Etates Attorcey, Chlahona City, Oklehoms,

IR Y AT DA
-, DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION, ~

ES SECTIO
MAILED:

NOY 171938 %

*

3
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Case: GEORGE R ...OI’:.’ILY, ot al; Tidnaping

_ Specimen: Handwriting specimens .of !frs. Clara Feldman,
---&dd 59 4
R . S l — = - C

Date recewed. ..ove...ber ].4r 1953.

Exammauon de’slred Cozpare with
R PR * _ Xeenmam from S attle. fi._ LT

Date of Report: Hovember 16, 1938, » e T T
Result of examination: B . Examination by: C.A..nppel.

= s BlC -

-~ .

. It is conclaced that the handw writing of none of fhe ‘ .
above zzgree with that in the taresterning letter to Ir. Keenan. It is
believed that the handuriting in the letter to Ir. Feenzan is disguised,

- Then Bstes was apprehended in the Salt Leke City
distriet, that olffice forweré:d tc the lcboratory a piece of paper found
in his effectis on zhich ap_searad a c¢die sixiler to fortune telli:g systens
by zeans of cards, that is, certein cards repressnted cericin idess. Cn
the baci of this peper egzpezrel the ne-e Clerg Felduan ané soe other
tvriting. Tae nanawnt.nb of the coce on the froat of the paper hes been
compared with the letter to Iir. Teenzn ené it is believed that tie hand-
writing in this letter uight nzt of whoever wrote the code. This,
however, is not written by Cl::ra Feglémen as it cdoes not compere with the
specizen of her hanénriting foruzréed by the Portland Ofiices It eppzars
to be that of e weren en€ ndgsht heve been scae acquu.ntauce other then
those whose hendwriting waes formarded by FPoriland Cffice.

»-w'

Thotostetic conies of the code are irensiitted herexith

To the Zidehoma City, Ilansas City, Fortleund, ané Chiczgo offices.
BICORDED “1/8 - / '
z - Director/ & 748 00
1 - Cilzhoxmz City. INDEXED DiVISIGE N7 8 sfe o 1y,
l - :'.Z.TSC.S c J'o g . 4
1 - Tovilznd. ,NOV 18 | 33 s
1l - vﬂ.LCc.[_:Co Lo & borees fn,;.l~'_.' u;rylbr
2 - Leorziory. NV « . — - -
hnv 20 933 .-.\.‘.:.‘-'.g_||_E'."
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. T'Zﬁtfltsmrcnfgl'xti'Jezshgzﬁtit—x;x—t‘‘._'__,.V,,__,“ _
?zguﬂmmt of Jratice .o . L LoE
o 203 Post Office Buildings~ = '".~°
St.Paul.Minnewta.

ANer s Ry smem oAy e S 2eg ¢ g2 seas s

Direotor. o

Division of Invegtigation,
U.S.Department of Justicey . ..
‘Washingtony,D.Cs . .

Dear Sir: .. - T AT ,:.-7 e " - R '-'~~*‘9_'-3"-j'

I beg to acknowledge receipt of a copy of the letter
addressed to the Attorney General, dated November 4,1933, from United

States Marshal?o homa City, togethey yith co hed of
a letter addresse o y Chief DeputyQiersha of .
that jurisdiction. Bo o the lack of dooperation afforded

this Division during the course of the triel or defendants in the
Urschel kidnaping case,

: With regard to the matter of the Federal Building elevae
tors proceeding above the seventh floor, I note the explanation of the
Chief Deputy Marshal at this time states that this ooccurred on only
three occasionsy two of which were at the request of employees of this
Division. I have not on hend at the present moment any data which
would ensble me to submit proof as to the actual number of times this
occurred, nor did I make inquiry at the time the guards made the ocome
plaint to me as to the number of times that the elevators proceeded
above the seventh floor, It was a sufficient number of times to annoy
the guards at the time, I, therefore, cannot pess definitively upon
this claim of Chief Deputy Marshsl It would seem strange,
however, that if this were the case should not have ine
formed me thereof at the time I made compla 0 him in persan, At
that time, he made two comments only, first, that it was necessary for
the work of the marshal's office to go forward and, secondly, that the
protection of the building end all matters pertaining thereto would be
handled by the marshal’s office, It was &fter this second remark that
he turned and walked away, My reaction thereto may be inferred by the
fact that I immedietely reported the occurrence to the attention of
Mr.EKeenan, who said he would teke the matter up with the marshal, The _
complaint that I had received from the guards was not to the effect
: that the handwriting experts' paraphernalis would be carried to the
¢ ninth floor, on which floor the Court was sitting

( 4;. —
was running to the eighth floor, £EI0ORDED [ / 0 O é

& A f v e
NDEXED
D W 2Q ,\|933 A

COPIES PrSTROYED A\\ LIC e.:_b o e it
20_6AR 16 1969 A |




Prior to tranemitting to the Divlsion my letter from

' Oklahoma City in conneéction with this matter,;.I gave it to the Agent =~ -

in Charge for his perusal, who stated that the facte stated therein . -

‘were correctly stated to the best of his kmowledge and belief. It T
would seem impossidle that the elevator in question had been sent to - - -
the ninth floor on instructions of this Division at Oklahoma City . - 7. -

and both the Agent in Charge and myself had been unaware of this oce
currence, Certainly the Agent in Ch have known of eny =
such condition as is now claimed by end would have ine -
formed me of it at the time or, et least, upon the perusal of my
letter,

With regard to the matter involving my 1nsistenoe upon
five nepresentativea of this Division accampenying Bailey and Bates
to lLeavenworth, I might point out that I did insist on five represen=
tatives of this Division proceeding in the air plane selected for this
trip, I had been edvised of the full responsibility of this Division
for the transportation of these prisoners eand insisted that a suffie
cient force of the Division's personnel be present to meet any emer=
gencys The matter of furnishing courtesy rides to the sheri ££f and
chief of police I did not consider of sufficient importence to enter
into any consideration at that time, The matter at hand was entirely
too serious for such consideration, Our own men head mschine guns and
were expert in the use thereof, )

There was no "misunderstanding of & personsl nature"
I never

between m:m myself es suggested by Marshal
met the chie puty marshal for Oklahoma City prior to t nitiation
of the trial in the Urschel case, be well aware of the perw
sonal peculierities of the chier deputy marshal,

Very truly yours,

) H.,NATHAN,
HN:. Asasistant Director,

All lb1C
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vith the Chsrles F, Urschel kidnaping cese, and that she is
being kept under mrumancn by Agente of the Portland
- - orrico.

A —'I"!

ﬂ:e fuea ot the Division fau ‘to indioato that W
such’ hvesugntion has been conducted. Kindly adviee the
Division the facts concerning same snd assure the writer < ..
‘of the attached letiter that her Mil is not bd.ng tnnpmd-i.
with lv lgente of.zhis m.vlsioa.' ' B ;

L2 Seodairer s ' x <'F:
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5 E BARRETT,Vicx Pacsoent _
.. Awo Mmm Dunwo-

Dear Mr. Hoover: o

Lil »:'ci.i;.\iu .

lw. - LC atel’ PUSBPOT

Vi ,\ PR

Mr. J. Edgaf Héover, Director -

Division of Investigation

.‘AWashington, D.<C..;_5;_Q;,_;;»:

As requested in your lett of November-4thy I am send- - -
ing you the names of the claimants to thejfreward which - ’
I offered for "Machine Gun"oKelly and his'wife, Kathryn.
Whatever information you send me will be kept confident-
1al, as you request.

I fully understand why you want to keep these matters

confidential, as I was an officer for many years and

appreciate your situation,

With kind personal regerds, I am jA: o .;

Yours respectfully,

CFE Cokeod

C. F. Colcord--pP

t{/,v/'-.-’ A/'/V
I b'-"—{— R -
% : r_r.n-—'
YN RECORDED |/
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..M._'. l‘olgon
Mr. c.legz.._-.....-
: Mr Paward- — P
tar. Egan ... L

\ RIS 'uzhen.'.z.{
Mr..Quinn

aato e o vetigr e b e by L

JOHN "EDGAR HOOVER »
' DIRECTOR e

PR R e T T
I
4

mr. Léster. ;._.

s Mr. Locke.._._
[

e Ve arer -

o - C. F, cord, indicating the pert taken in the investige~- = - -
tion of the U*schel cese by cleiments of:reward, &s submitted #¢* -
by Mdr. Colcord. Although the names of thc Arnold people were

not submitted es cleiments by #r. Colcord, it appears that

the Arnolds coopsreted fully with the Division and submitted _ ;.
valueble informetion concerning the whereabouts of the Kellys, ...27 "%
wazich resulted in their earrest et ilemphis, Tennessee, end, =
eccordingly, such a stetement is belng included in the letter

to xr. Colcord. :

-‘igg%e is attacJed hereto & letter'adcressed to Mr.k
1

In conversation beitfen r. Colvif end ir. Hushes, Mr.
Colvin recommended thatN-heriff FreniXiills of Colemzn, Texsas
also be included, statin, that he devcted ebcut three weeks of
his i"e in cooperetion vith the Uivicion in the investigation
of this cazse. The Division file, however, fails to reflect
that uherlff #ills hed eny meterial pert in ceusing the eppre-
hension of the Xellys. :ir. Hughes leter telked to iir. Bleke
et Delles on the telephone, &nd wur, Blake adviced that elthough
Sheriff ¥ille hed coopersted fully with the Division, he had
not eided in eny way in ceusinz the epprehension of the Kellys.
His nexe is not being submitted to iir. Colcord.

Respectfully,
‘\) S- P..‘COWleyo
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1 Ju! 1933, of. . the Fort Wort
sdvised a Epsclal Ageat of this Division that he fLolt confidemt that Mr,
was kidnaped by George R. Kelly and his ‘associates and that Kathrya Kelly s
probably the *locater®, stating thet Katiryn Kelly retirned o Fort Worth July
1. .at about 10300 A M. in her Cedillac 'car bearing Ohlo license €91-965, IStectd
e tated that though Kathryn had edvised him ghe had fust returned

-.:from Bt, Louls whers she had left George, _he noticed the Cedillae was cove:

¥ith what appeared to be Oklahoma red dirt eround the rins of the wheels and that™:

Nrs, Xelly did not appear to be very much fatizued after her alleped trip from
8t. Louis, It eppeers thet Detective - pertaer, wap
not at Fort ¥orth at that time, but that eubzejuent to July 23 Detectives ==
N and QP rorked in close cooperation with Division Ageats and »--.::;.
- rendered every aszistance possible until the prosecution was. successfully ended,
"+ They also adviced of the relationship betveen the Kellys and Ehannons and "o
" - . participated with Agents of this Division in the arrest of the Ghannons end Balley,
' at Paradise, ‘Texes on Auzust 12, 1933.;. It also appears thet Bates was arrested at’
- Denver, Colorado on uzust 12 under ‘the nazmo of Davie on & State charge and that &
- telegram was seat by him to the Fort ¥orth Police Departasnt under that nans en’

. Auguet 15, 1933, whereupon Detective G+ 3viced that Davie was a known
. allas of Bates and that the telezraa was undoubtedly from him, This, of course,
- vas after it bad been developed that Bates was one of the actual kidnapers, This
information proved to be eorrecty 2} :

--information from the Oklahoma City offfce advising. that 8 telegraa had been sent
..from Fort Worth, Texas to L. W. Arnold at Oklahoma City, signed Werry%," The -
Speciel Agent in Charge of the Dalles office comminicated with Detectives
. and £.the Fort Borth Police Department and requestsd them to get all: it i
+~ information porsible as to the sender of this telegram, ) Later called back -
and advired thet the mezeage had been’ sent by & girl about trelve years of age,
being accompenied by & man about trenty-five years of eges At the rejuest of the
Epeciel Agent in Charge of the Dsllae office, Detoctives and ent to

th idhogm ‘of‘t!tié; enployee of Feetern Un{%who eccepted the mescage to determine
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: ' : ‘gomn" whd B
of . the Kellya, ‘as & rosult of ihich Detec,,

“and, in company with'an’ ‘Agent of ‘this mviuon, :
"-of Tichenor and making the ﬁroliminaxy -arrangefen

after thich Detoctivos

of the ‘Kem.‘:

_ ) I am advised that on Beptember 9, 1933, GIEER. advised the Special Agcnt
— . ... in Charge of the Oklahoma City office that Mr. John Roberte .of Enid, Oklahoma, had,

e e I " been reteined as an attorney representing the Iel],ya through a contact msn who had
"been geat to him from Fort Worth, Texas by Kathryn Kelly, as a resilt of which thie
" Division succeeded in locating Luther Arnold and his fanily whe subao ue
rendered nluablo aulstance i.n this‘cuo. 3

s <3
R

S5V S ng filas of this Divieten it §o duous.'tnat— readert
._uny uaiataneo 1n the investigation or eolution of thic éa

: mough the nezes of.m‘. and ltra. Luther Arnold t.ud their daughter

nct submitted by you as applicants .for reward in this case, you are undoubﬁéd.ly
‘' aware of the fact that they did cooperate with this Divislon and subaitted -
valuable information concerning the uhereabouts of -the Kenya, Hrl. Kem having,
_teken the Arnold girl with her to’ l!emphia, Tenneaaeeg the Arnold girl later. .. .:;
‘returning to Oklahoma City wheré ehe xas questioned as ‘to her’ travels with’ lrl. <
/ ‘Kelly end advised that she had, acconpanied Mrs, Kelly tao Chica o end’ from there to
’ '.llenpmil'f where ghe wae at tbat t.ime vith her husband, Georg g

Slncerel,y yours,

Qo Do s dalh —y T LT AN TS

All BIC
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~"after which Bailey and the Shannons were placed in jail.

detectives of Fort Worth, state that they notified.

. the Dallas Department of Justice that they bellieved Urschel
was being held on the Shannon farm, and also told who his ™

kidnapers were. They were in the raid on the Shannor farm;

State that they were the ones who identified Albert L.DBates .°
as connected with the kidnaping case. Gave Mr. Colvin infore :
mation that they bellieve was the direct cause of the Kellys'

:“%:‘

Detective Sergeant
Detective Sergeant
Detective Sergeant
Patrolman s s s
atrolman

These men submitted application for whatever they are entitled
to, as they state they personally participated in the arrest .
of the Xellyd:-.

Oklahoma City, gave information to .
Berbert Hyde regarding LutherﬁArnold's being the contact man-
for the Kellys. ' ,
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1900 Bankers Building;"
Chicagoy - 1Illinois,

"Mr. Lester LAldi
My OIS ot

._.'_.‘.-...o....-.\ autne

" Director, - AT S
Division of Investigation, - -~ - - T EULT T AT
U.S. Department of Justice, R R
Washington, D. C. - B U,

O - SIS PR

Dear Sir: ’ Re: George Kelly Barnes, with alieses, et '&al, :*: -~
Charles F.0Urechel - Victim, T
Kidnaping, Chicago File #7-26.

Referring to Bivision letter of October 24, 19033, relative to -
the disposition of an alleged\arrest of Albert L$>Bates, elies JemesPKing, -at
Chicago, Illinois, about three years ago on a charge of drunkenness, as re-
ported by the State Bureau at st Lansing, Michigan, you are advised that an
examination of all arrest cards\under the names of Albert L. Bates, Albert®Bates,
and Jemes King, at the Criminal §tatistics & Information Bureau of the Chicago
Police Department failed to disclpse a record of such an arrest that could be
identified es that of Albert L. Bates, due to discrepancies in age, dates of
arrest, charges, and descriptions Rurnished by arresting officers of the parties
they arrested, ‘ "

You are also advised tkat inquiry at the Identificetion Division
of the Chicago Police Department discldsed thet Albert L. Bates has no record \%
of having been arrested in Chicago. However, the Identification Division does
have a fingerprint cerd on Bates that wéﬁ sent to them by the Police Departmenf\
at Past Lansing, Michigan, showing that Bates had escaped from custody at that
place in 1931, 1t is believed that the notetion of this alleged arrest of Bates
in Chicago, as furnished to the Identificatign Bureau in Washington by the State
Bureau et East Lansing, Michigan, is based upgn en admission of Bates.and that =
the statement of Bates as to such an arrest inChicago i8 incorrect.
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Indictment #27689 was returned ageinst Subjects Abe
"”a‘nﬂ Charlee Caplan’hy deeraj[ Traid’ Jury.at: Chicags*
A B, U.S.C0A5 %
(harbormg and Qonceal‘ing a 'mgltin for’ yhoxn warrant.

had ‘been 1ssued 80 a8’to0 preventu 1scovery ol
-of 8aid persons and conapiracy). 5

.uzoonnﬁ: AND INDEXED:
COPIES OF THIS REPORT FURNISHED TO: UNITED STATES CHECKED OFF: | )
TR N O ¢ ': 1Y 7) i
Division = 3 _ e 8 o0 e RN ;{’ l s v 4 193:
Okla, City - 2 i {*"‘m“’ .
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Geraldine Amold, had. een mistaken aa .50 the
’ "_, X th ¢ ‘he™ xpreaced. h

‘Bubject u"CapLan'waa 3’oseph .Berglsi.Hg sta

, 1aves: _that ‘George ‘Kelly d1d make telephonie eonnest

. Chicago, but that from the evidence to date it would be impoasible to charge - _
: him with harboring and concealing Kelly, or his wife, while they were in ’

Chicagoe He expressed the opinion that when this matter comes_to trial,,?__; ; .

CEITTTR T sufridien't 'evidence may be “produced &s & result of sams 10" charge ‘Bergl An*
B 1connection with this- matter.‘ Mr.’ Canady etatod that" at the preaent time no o
; derinite or_ problematica.l datq has ‘bean set FY) tho trial date for ‘

,CHICAGO OFFIOK artor the expiration or approximte].y thirty. dayl
will again contact Assistant United States ' Lttorney Werren Canady relative to
. the trial date of this matter. Subsequent proaecutive -action will be reported
e thia orﬁ.co.
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Hospital st Muskogee -ou October: 14, 1933 end -presumadbly:

T 824 Federal Buuung
VRN omz:om City, Oklahoms -
Immbor 8], 1983

Odlehoma ¢ Amutnt Attorney Gene)

xeenan to0 $he- effect tu&“h’ m’ soe. lnt
: c

The Division directed that- be intsrviewed, dut 2
it has been ascertained that he was released from the Veterans

returned oo orees
"0 his home at Botgcr Toxas, atrvet add.rou nnlcnan pow

od that you 'endeavor to locate
tatn vhat 1nformtxon h- nay
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Kathryn Kelly Bernes.

It will do romenbered that this woman is now confined
fon Farm at 1d1ndi, YIchlpahooseri
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1420 Enquirer Building’
= Cincinnati. Ohio

'"November zz, 1933

Director, e
Division of Investigation .
U. S. Department of Justice, '
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir: - RE: GEORGE KELLY BARNES et al
CHARLES FJ) URSCHEL, Victim '
xidhapina LI
Just prior to leaving Cincinnats and ‘proceeding toPittsburgh, Kathryn
Kelly Barnes requested that I talk with her at the Cincinnati Workhouse,
and she again brought up the subject that she believed if she were
sllowed to lezve the institution, under conditions indicatt ng that
she had escaped; she, then, to be accompanied, or shadowed, by an Agent,
she could locate VERNS MILLER, No particular encouragement wae given .
to her that this idea would be considered inesmuch as she had previous-
ly made the same suggestion,

Lo=-05%00a

s e

She had no other material ynformation to offer, which will assist

us in the case in which she supposedly has information; she, however,
referred to the fact that four diesmond rings and a diamond watch

had been taken from her and left, as she understood, in the custody
of the Government at Oklahoma City, possibly tihrough Mr, Colvin;

also $350 in money., She stated that this was not teken from the
Colfax Bank robbery; that there was also a Chevrolet coupe taken

from this party Arnpold and as to which she advised, Mr. Colvin

told her it was stored in a garage, She indicates that she has sjigned
over all her property and assets, including the house in Fort Worth

to b r, Pauline, who is now in the custody of an uncle,
’L Asher, Oklahoma; that she had deeded the hcuse at
b ort wor er daughter, Pauline; that a contract had been drawn

up whereby her attorney was to assemble all these assets for her
daughter, Pauline,

LKooksss cory FILED IN

Sheindicated with reference to the watch which apparently Mrs,
Arnold at one time hed, that this had been purchased from Wolf
end Clar, Fort Vorth, located on South Mein Street in the 1400
block; that seme was a 21-jewel sports model Gruen; that the
necklace which she believes 1s mizsinz, had bdaen purchzsed for
her daughter Pauline by Kelly in New Orleans, lLoujsiana for

8375,00 - she not recalling the neme of the store wvhere purchesed, p/
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1n a pendant - this being a lavalliare type of necklace, -

This latter 1nrormation 15 the same 1nformation as was previously -

reguested and which was P rwarded by Superintendent Sauer to Mr.
Bates at Washington and 41s repeated here for the inform=tion
‘of the Dallas Division Offices

She indicated that the food and the living conditions were
undesirable at the prison at Cinc{nnatf , and that her only wish
at the present time was to be at a place where she could be with
her mother, As I understand, she since has been moved to the
prison at Michigen, together with her mother.

Very truly yours,

11

Ec 4P Spec
cc:0klahoma City

Kansas City

Chicago

Dallas

. IEY’
Agent in Charge

(typed at

Pi ttsburgh,Pa,)

same being of platinum, three diamonds, the three diamonds being
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CXORGE KELLY
Kidna-Ang, -

SR to the letter froa the Cincinnatd
.0ffice, dated Hovezber 22, 1933, a copy of which wes
forwarded to your office, your attention 1s invited to
the socond paragraph in xhich it is stated Krp. Kelly '
-advised ®that four diamond rings end = cfamond watch bad T
. beed token from her and left, as ebe understood, in the:s:
“curtody of the Government at Oklehoma City, possibly .
through Mre Colvin; eleo $350 in money®, -~ . s svsirs -~

. :’,. X
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e Tt 1e reqmtedthat you sdvico the Divisfon the
fects concerning this Jewelry and mongye . .:-:
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-“ment, Cklehoms City, tober B4, 7 -
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P Dauu. Tom. :

predicatec upon information received ot the Dallas office to
the effect that had rented a safety deposit
box at the First N= o Dallas on 8/15/.»3 and hed
-ract’ since that time ‘visited"the : '

to Xhe bank:§{{ is
impoa.;ible to gain” acceas o ono of ‘hasa Yoxes uthou
: resortinz to arilling, end ‘I én not inclined to req
“to do 80, based on the .Anformation- Bh 4

' It ia masonably certa:.n that Kathryn Kelly
A tba vicinity of Dallas about 8/15/33 end several days | thera-
.after, and it was with this 4n nind that 1 was: ondeavoring 10
deternine who

\ you that
could Have nq connegtlon with the U c}§e1 o

et g INE ; "
"/..-{ /
. FeJe a:ce;'“";"_" Tete——

cpecial Agont in Chergte !

FIBs

¢¢ Divisio
77~




Tiliam MoClanahat and he. ¢ :
further investigation at m. tiney tha fansey 18 \ ,
eonvietion on the consplrasy and herboring #hargsd,.4nd shat he s got
going to take any action until the appeal court has decided on the
matter, He advised that the appeal is being dased on the theory that
hg,_oonvi@_i_qn {s not velid because the case was given to the jury and
‘verdict rendered affsr midnlght: or*samq. -but stated that-the
Fetord :shovs .that the verdict was brought in 11385 Pi M of ‘Saturdays
. This was dono at _the ﬁ!uetlon of Jngo ): 59 [ =2
'

-' throudx s appoal K1) 1ho czrcnlt Oourt °
prosecuts him on every indictmens now outst A 2
'stated that he is mot sure ‘whether Tichenor will' ‘appeal} ‘that tho ca
as to Travis has boen eontlnnod until tho ﬂnal,outcm of the appeal‘

cc - Division.. WS DErau: v & OTRE

Oklahoma City o i
) o %{Z/’ l FILE
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}K 'UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
; THiS casz omiGIHATID AT Oklahoma city, Oklaheoma ruxwo, Yo7
L3 4 REFORT MADE AT: ’ DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REFORT MADE BY: '
DALLAS, TEXAS 11-27-33 11-25-53 T Y
A (s CHARACTER OF CASE:
GEORGE R. Y, ot al. _ T KIDRAPING
Charles F,” Urachel, Victim.
SYNOFSIS or FACTS:. * attorney at Borger, Texas,
. names John Rilunor, attorney and fermer
’ Mayor of Borger, Texms, as capable of be-
ing the ®professional man"™ in conneetion
with the Urschel Kidnaping case, by reason
of Miller's alleged underworld connections .
and past sassociation with high-powered : -
eriminals, Eowever, (i) can furnish no
- S evidence whatever, this being a supposition
on his part after seeing a photographie
- copy of the rensom note published in one A”
. ' i of the newspapers, and recalling a con~

versation with one (NENNNEID, the letter b—’C —-
pamed also having no definite information, . :

P.

REFERENCE ; Letter from Oklahoma Division Office dated
November 21, 1933,

DETAILS:

-~ -

Postmster* Borger, Texas, informed the writer that@)
-‘_15 an attorney located in the Rex Theatre Building, that he was a ron*r -
Justice of the Peace and County Judge, and bears a good reputation. .

The writer interviewed (N ot his office. He stated
that while he was confined in the Veterans' Hospital at Muskogee, Oklahoma for
stomach trouble, between September 7, 1933 and October 17, 1933, he closely
followed the trial of the Uraschel case at Oklahoma City, :nd after seeing a
photographic eopy of the ransom note published in one of the newspepers, and re-
salling a conversation he had with one QENNNNNEND it ccsurred so bim that

= £ By =[] [fSpra | T
[ s piviston o OEC 1 Wid A MY J-

S Oklahoma City

£ Deallas '{@@ ___BUREAU OF INVERTISATION

@‘@vﬁ m,, i@;
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&John R. mu,g‘a an attorney and;former Meyor of Borger, Texas might have something
%0 do with writing the ransom note and aiding in the kidnaping of Charles ¥. Urschel.
In this connection, batated that several after the abduction of Charles
¥, Urschel, while disocussing the matter with one of Borger, Texas, the
latter in drawing his deductions stated that Jobn R. er, former Mayor of Borger,
Texas, who has been known to be up against {t finaneially, might have had something
to do with the kidnaping because of Miller's formsr acquaintance and association with -
Charles F. Urschel, Miller being et one time a Iégal-sdviser So.lri.Prachel. @D
@D stated that :John R. Miller, who now resides at Borger, Texas, is said to be
parated from his wife and family, who live at Amarillo, Texas, According to QD
in the boom days of Borger, and
8 Jatter a b he

Texas {n 1926, John R, Miller,

-

pe.jemg e by . EYC o rg_e’r"
ing 1926 and 1927 when he was removed

Toxas, and was in office only a short time dur

- by the Governor of Texas on account of the lawless conditions then prevailing at

Borger, Texas, Glenn A, Pace was also Mayor of Borger during 1928-1929 and like
Miller was removed by Governor Moody of Texas, after martial law was declared at
Borger. Pace is not an attorney, but according to has been intimately .
associated with John R, Miller and while Miller was Mayor of Borger he gave protection

to such outlaws as Matt Kimes, Ray Terrell and "Rhitey" Walker. Miller is about 45
Years of age, and at the present time practicing law at Borger, Texas, and looking

after some property that he still owns at Borger. Glenn A, Pace is owner of the

Plains Botel, Borger, Texas, and according to has been residing for about

a year at Oklahoma City, where he is said to be engaged in gambling, that Miller and
Pace have been known to be in Oklahoma City for several weeks before the Urschel °
kidnaping, Pace owns and drives a 16 cylinder 1932 Cadillac Sedan, bearing Oklahoms
tags. Miller ce are still suspected of contacting high-powered crimina®s, emnd
according tn# 1t would not surprise him {f Miller and Pace have been associeting
with Harvey Ba oil George Bates, George Kelly and other eriminals at Oklahomg City :

or vicinity. states, however, that he has mno tion ¢r evi-
% and doubts very mmuech { an furnish the
Mnn himself was merely wing his deductions dbecause

dence to offer in
ctions and association of Miller and Pace with high-

same, stating that
of the alleged und
powered criminals,

Inassmuch as advised the writer tha could furmish
no definite information concerning Miller or Pace's connection with the Urschel
kidnaping ease, the writer 4id not deem it advisable to imt 2
resides at Stinnett, Texms. reforred to herein,
was recently convicted of stealing funis of the Borger 8tate Bank, BSerger, Texas, which
‘bank went broke, and is novw im the hands of the State Panking Commission, L

| All B1C

PENDING.,



